

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 41565-8-II

DANIEL OMER,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

THE ALPS CREDIT UNION,

Defendant/Appellant.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Washington
In and for the County of Pierce
Superior Court Docket Number 08-2-15380-6

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Alexander S. Kleinberg, WSBA # 34449
Deidra A. Nguyen, WSBA # 38034
Attorneys for Appellant

EISENHOWER & CARLSON, PLLC
1201 Pacific Ave., Ste. 1200
Tacoma, WA 98402
Phone: (206) 572-4500

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	INTRODUCTION	1
B.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
C.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I.	BACKGROUND CONCERNING THE REAL ESTATE TRANSACTION THAT GAVE RISE TO THIS LAWSUIT.....	6
II.	SUMMARY OF OMER’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE CREDIT UNION.	9
III.	OMER AND THE CREDIT UNION AGREED TO SUBMIT OMER’S CLAIMS TO BINDING ARBITRATION UNDER RCW 7.04A.	10
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT CONFIRMED THE ARBITRATION AWARD IN FAVOR OF OMER AND DENIED THE CREDIT UNION’S CROSS-MOTION TO VACATE THE AWARD.....	14
D.	ARGUMENT	15
I.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONFIRMING THE ARBITRATION AWARD AND DENYING THE CREDIT UNION’S CROSS-MOTION TO VACATE THE AWARD.....	16
1.	<i>The Trial Court Erred In Entering Judgment On The Arbitration Award Because The Arbitration Award Exceeds The Parties’ Submission Set Forth In The Arbitration Agreement.....</i>	17
2.	<i>The Court Should Vacate The Judgment Entered On The Arbitration Award And The Award Itself Because The Arbitrator’s Actions Evidence Evident Partiality, The Arbitrator Engaged In Misconduct That Prejudiced The Credit Union, And The Arbitrator Exceeded His Power As Arbitrator.....</i>	22
3.	<i>The Court Should Also Vacate The Judgment Entered On The Arbitration Award Based On Sound Policy Considerations.....</i>	25
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN STRIKING PORTIONS OF THE DECLARATION OF KEVIN WESSELL THAT WAS SUBMITTED IN SUPPORT OF THE CREDIT UNION’S CROSS-MOTION TO VACATE THE ARBITRATION AWARD.....	28
E.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACF Property Management, Inc. v. Chaussee</i> , 69 Wn. App. 913, 918-19, 920-21, 850 P.2d 1387 (1993)	17, 19, 20, 23
<i>Anderson v. Farmers Insur. Co.</i> , 83 Wn. App. 725, 733, 923 P.2d 713 (1996)	19, 22
<i>Barnett v. Hicks</i> , 119 Wn.2d 151, 153-4, 829 P.2d 1087 (1992)	18, 23
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 665, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)	28
<i>Kim v. Moffett</i> , 156 Wn. App. 689, 699, 234 P.3d 279 (2010)	26
<i>King County v. Boeing Co.</i> , 18 Wn. App. 595, 602, 570 P.2d 713 (1977)	18
<i>Lent’s, Inc. v. Santa Fe Engineers, Inc.</i> , 29 Wn. App. 257, 265, 628 P.2d 488 (1981)	30
<i>Lonsdale v. Chesterfield</i> , 99 Wn.2d 353, 361, 662 P.2d 385, 389-90 (1983)	24
<i>Ohio Council 8, Amer. Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO v. Central State Univ.</i> , 16 Ohio App. 3d 84, 474 N.E.2d 647 (1984)	19
<i>Peska Construction Company, Inc. v. Portz Investment</i> , 672 N.W.2d 483 (S.D. 2003)	21
<i>Price v. Farmers Insurance Company of Washington</i> , 133 Wn.2d 490, 498, 500, 946 P.2d 388 (1997) (emphasis added)	17, 18
<i>S & S Const., Inc. v. ADC Properties LLC</i> , 151 Wn. App. 247, 254, 211 P.3d 415 (2009)	17, 23
<i>Stein v. Geonerco, Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 41, 45, 17 P.3d 1266 (2001)	17
<i>Sullivan v. Great American Ins. Co.</i> , 23 Wn. App. 242, 246, 594 P.2d 454 (1979)	18
<i>Tjart v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 885, 28 P.3d 823 (2001)	19
<i>Warner v. Design and Build Homes, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 34, 114 P.3d 664 (2005)	26

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

Wash. Const. art. I, § 17.....28

STATUTES

RCW 7.04A.....2, 11, 17, 20, 22, 23, 28
RCW 7.04A.210.....21
RCW 7.04A.230.....26, 27
RCW 7.04A.230(1).....17, 22, 25
RCW 7.04A.230(1)(b)(i).....25
RCW 7.04A.230(1)(b)(iii).....25
RCW 7.04A.230(1)(d).....25, 28
RCW 9A.82.100.....20

RULES

ER 201(b).....11
ER 801(c).....29

SECONDARY SOURCES

5B Wash. Prac. Evidence Law and Practice § 801.3 (5th ed.).....29
5B Wash. Prac. Evidence Law and Practice § 801.8 (5th ed.).....30
25 Wash. Prac. Contract Law and Practice § 12:1.....14
